

No. 24-2931

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TOWN OF THORNAPPLE,)
WISCONSIN; ANGELA JOHNSON,)
RALPH C. KENYON, TOM ZELM)
and JACK ZUPAN, in their official)
capacities as Town Clerk and)
Town Board Supervisors of the)
Town of Thornapple,)

Defendants-Appellants,)

v.)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
Plaintiff-Appellee.)

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Western District
of Wisconsin,
Case No. 3:24-cv-00664-jdp

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS, APPELLANTS, TOWN OF THORNAPPLE,
WISCONSIN; ANGELA JOHNSON, RALPH C. KENYON, TOM ZELM, and JACK
ZUPAN

Matthew M. Fernholz
Cramer Multhauf LLP
1601 E Racine Ave
Suite 200
Waukesha, WI 53186
Telephone: (262) 542-4278

Nicholas J. Wanic
America First Policy Institute
1455 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 225
Washington, D.C., 20004
Telephone: (779) 396-0137

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Government Has Ignored a Central Cannon of Judicial Interpretation and Fails to Explain How 52 U.S.C. § 21081(b) is not “Irrelevant Surplusage” Under the Government’s Own Interpretation of HAVA..... 2

 II. The Government Does Not Adequately Address Congress’s Creation of a Specific and Narrow Definition for “Voting System.” 4

 A. The Technical & Detailed Language of The Statute Does Not Support the Overly Broad Interpretation of The Statute Advanced by the Government..... 4

 B. The Government Continues to Ignore Congress’s Intent and the Important Historical Context of HAVA’s Passage. 8

 III. The Government Still Fails to Show How the Record Supports a Finding of Irreparable Harm and Continues to Rely Only on Speculation Unsupported by the Record. 9

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992)	1
<i>American Council of Blind of Indiana v. Indiana Election Commission</i> , 2022 WL 702257 (S.D. Ind 2022)	6, 10
<i>Carey v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 624 F.Supp.3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022)	6
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	2
<i>East St. Louis Laborers' Local 100 v. Bellon Wrecking & Salvage Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Int'l Assoc. of Fire Fighters, Local 365 v. City of East Chicago</i> , 56 F.4th 437 (7th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	5, 6
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	4, 5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	6

<i>Matter of Lifschultz Fast Freight Corp.</i> , 163 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Mays v. Dart</i> , 974 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Merrill v. People First of Alabama</i> , 141 S. Ct. 25 (Mem) (2020)	6, 10
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	6
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. I4I Ltd. Partnership</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	2
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 586 U.S. 392 (2019)	3
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group, Div. of Cadence Industries Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 126, 126 (1989)	5
<i>Payton v. Walsh</i> , 579 F.Supp.3d 1057 (S.D. Ind. 2022)	10
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	5
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	5

Williams v. Taylor

529 U.S. 362 (2000) 3

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 21081(b)
..... 3, 7, 8

116 Stat. 1666
..... 8

Other Authorities

148 Cong. Rec. S10488 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002)
..... 9

148 Cong. Rec. S10490 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002)
..... 9

148 Cong. Rec. S10506 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002)
..... 9

148 Cong. Rec. 136
..... 9

Pub. L. 107-252
..... 8
